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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

In the Matter of:

NATIONSCAPITAL MORTGAGE CORP., 07-083-001

STEVEN WILLIS, DESIGNATED

BROKER, JAMIE CHISICK, PRESIDENT TEMPORARY ORDER TO
AND OWNER, MICHAEL BUFF, CEASE AND DESIST

VICE PRESIDENT AND EMPLOYEE,
AND SCOTT JOHNSTON EMPLOYEE

Respondents

COMES NOW the Director, through his designee Mark Thomson, Assistant Director,
Division of Consumer Services, and finding that the public is likely to be substantially injured by
delay in issuing a céése and desist order, the Director enters this temporary order to cease and
desist pursuant to chapter 19.146 RCW (the “Act”) and RCW 19.146.220, Laws of 1994, Sec.
12(2), based on the following findings:

I. FACTUAL FINDINGS

A. Nationscapital Mortgage Corporation (“Nations™) is a California corporation
licensed and authorized to Hold itself out and conduct the business of a mortgage broker, as
defined under RCW 19.146.010(10) and WAC 208-660-010(28) and (20), respectively, at 800
Bellevue Way NE, Suite 400, Office 448, Bellevue, Washington 98004. The licenée for ﬂns
location was issued pursuant to the Act by the Director on May 30, 1995. Prior to this time the
predecessor to Natlons G.A.M.C. Mortgage, held a license issued by the Director on Novernber
14, 1994. _

Nations’ corporate offices are located at 1045 W. Katella Ave., Suite 200, Orange,

California 92867. The California office of Nations is not now, nbr has it ever been licensed to
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hold itself out as a mortgage broker in the State of Washington or as a mortgage broker able to
conduct business with Washington consumers.

B. Steven Willis (“Willis™) is registered with the Department as the designated broker
for Nations at the above licensed location. Willis successfully completed the designated broker
examination required under RCW 19, 146.210(1)(e), on May 27, 1995, and became the designated
broker for Nations upon its licensed date of May 30, 1995.

C. Jamie Chisick (“Chisiék”) has been the president and sole owner of Nations since
at least March 1, 1995.

D. Michael Buff (“Buff’) is the vice president of operations of Nations at its
California corporate offices and has held himself out to the Department as an officer responsible
for compliance issues including business practices, disclosures and records retention.

E. Scott Johnston (“Johnston™) is known by the Department to be an employee of
Nations’ licensed location. ‘

F. The Department began receiving complaints from consumers against Nations in
July of 1995. Complaints continued to be filed against Nations as late as June 1997. Each of the
complainants consistently complained, among other things, that Nations had made false promises
in regards to loan programs, interest ﬁtes, and costs. Some of the complainants complained that
Nations either promised them a fixed rate loan 'and delivered a variable rate loan, or delivered a
variable rate loan with the false promise that the loan could be converted to a fixed rate loan. All
complainants alleged that Nations failed to adequately provide disclosures as is required under
state and federal law. Such disclosures are required to provide consumers with information
necessary to make an intelligent financial decision and to protect the consumers from financial
harm.

G. The Department continues to investigate the complainants’ allegations, however,

preliminary findings have been made in regard to a complaint filed by John and Carol Salick on
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April 29, 1997. Afier a thorough review of‘ the documentation in the Salick complaint the
Department cited the following practices and violations:

1. The Salick loan was originated from Nations’ California corporate offices,
an uniicensed location, without the benefit of a bond protecting the Salicks' from violations
committed by Nations at this location. As cited by the Department, this is an apparent violation of
RCW 19.146.265, RCW 19.146.200(1) and RCW 19.146.205(3).

2. The Salick complaint involved consumers who believed that they had been
told that their loan costs would not exceed $1,500.00 for a $73,000.00 refinance loan, but found
upon disbursement of their loan proceeds that the costs. were .actually $16,688.53, or
approximately 23% of the loan amount. Nations failed to provide certain required disclosures in
their entirety to the Salicks. Other disclosures were determined by the Department to have been
completed and delivered in violation of both state and federal law. Specifically noted in the
Department’s findings were the apparently intentional acts of misleading the Salicks in regard to
the costs they would incur on their loan. On one of the federal Truth in Lending Disclosure
statements provided to the Salicks, the Salicks were informed that they would not have to pay
certain fees, when in reality, the Salicks did pay those fees. Specifically, this disclosure showed
“These are FEES NOT paid by the Borrower . . . BROKERS FEE . . . 8,805.00,” The final
closing documents on the Salick loan clearly show that the Salicks paid $8,805.00 in broker
origination fees. In response to this allegation by the Department and the Salicks, Nations’

attorneys responded by letter dated August 27, 1997, “Specifically, you do correctly point out in

. your letter that there is a discrepancy on page 2 of the Salicks' April 7, 1997 final TIL disclosure -

a discrepancy which this firm overlooked both in our review of the Disclosure Statement last
month and in our letter to Alicia Haus of your Department dated July 31, 1997. As you point out,'
although the Prepaid Finance Charge itemization expressly disclosed the loan originatioh fee of

$8,805 to be paid to Nationscapital as broker, another box below it lists the $8,805 fee under the
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heading ‘These are FEES NOT paid by the borrower.” This discrepancy will indeed cause
Nationscapital to re-evaluate whether and in what amount restitution is due to the Salicks.”

Lest the respondents categorize this disclosure event as an isolated occurrence exhibiting
no pattern of consumer harm, the Department notes that consumer/complainant Nancy Anderson
received a Good Faith Estimate disclosure signed by President Chisick on July 31, 1996,
disclosing “COMPENSATION TO BROKER NOT PAID OUT OF LOAN PROCEEDS” when
Nations” compensation, based on documents provided by Nations, appears to have been paid
directly from loan proceeds. The Department has preliminarily identified these types of
disclosures as a pattern of practice because they appear in one third of the complaints filed against
Nations. The viola-tions cited in the Salick | complaint were RCW 19.146.030, and RCW
19.146.0201, as well as, violations of the Truth in Lending Act and the Real Estate Settlement

‘Procedures Act.

3. The Department’s review found that Willis, in conjunction with Johnston
and Nations, conspired to falsely ﬁotarize closing documents; a violation of RCW 19.146.0201(1).
A review of the facts in the Salick complaint show that Willis was never in the physical presence
of the Salicks, however, he notarized legal documents swearing that the Salicks had signed those |
documents in his presence.

4. The Department’s review of the Salick complaint further found that the
Salicks had apparently suffered harm of approximately $13,005.00, when they entered into the
transaction with Nations. The Department cited that this harm was the result of apparent “bait and
switch” practices and the employment of a scheme, device or artifice to mislead and defraud the
Salicks and to obtain the Salicks’ property by fraud or misrepresentation. These were cited as
apparent violations of RCW 19.146.0201(1), (2), (3) and (7). |

‘The Department found Nations’ practices in regard to the Salick complaint to be

disconcerting to the point of alarm. In its letter of resolution to this complaint the Department
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wrote, “The February 21, 1997, disclbsures appear to be so far from the reality of the transaction
the Complainants were bargaining for as to be considered a form of deception. Coupled with the
subsequent disclosures provided to the borrower in the eleventh hour of signing papers this can
only be seen as an attempt to confuse the borrower about the reality of the loan. Such practice is
considered by the Department to be a form of bait and switch.”

H. ° In September of 1996, Nations began applying with the Department to become a
licensed consumer loan company in Washington. An investigation of Nations began at that time
and continues to date. Several factors have contributed to the extension of the investigation of
Nations’ request for a license. Chief among these factors is Nations’ incomplete application
package and a greater degree of investigative scrutiny triggered by the severity of the allegations
filed against Nations. .

L On June 24, 1997, three agents of the Department arrived at the Bellevue office of
Nations to begin an investigation pursuant to RCW: 19.146.235 and RCW 31.04.145 (the
Director’s investigative authority pursuant to the Morigage Broker Practices Act and the
Consumer Loan Act, respectively). The Department’s agents met with Willis and Johnston for
approximately three hours. Designated Broker Willis was informed that the agents were
interested in investigating Nations for purposes of the consumer loan license application as well as
determining the degree of consumer harm that 1ﬁay have taken place with Washington consumers.

Willis was informed that the investigation had been triggered by recent complaints filed by
consumers Salick and Nevada Prader, in addition to ‘past complaints recorded by consumers.

Willis was presented with a written request for books, records and documents that Nations
was required to maintain at its Bellevue location pursuant to RCW 19.146.060. Willis responded
to the Department’s agents that no records of Nations’ Washington business had ever been
maintained in the State of Washington since before he had taken over as designated broker.

Willis stated that he believed that Nations® president Chisick had obtained permission from the |
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Director to maintain the company’s records outside the State of Washington. Willis immediately
contacted Chisick in California and the Department’s Supervising Analyst spoke with Chisick
over the speaker phone so that their conversation could be heard by the Department’s agents and
Wilis. |

In this conversation Chisick was informed that it was a violation of the Act for Nations to
have removéd its books and records from Washington and that pursuant to the investigative
authority authorized under RCW 19.146.235, such books and records were to be made readily
available at any time for the Department’s review. Chisick responded that Nations held written
approval from the Director to maintain its books and records in California. Chisick was asked to
produce a copy of this- Written approval by facsimile at Nations’ Bellevue office, but failed to do
so. To date, Nations has been unable to produce any such document, an'c‘l the Department is
confident that no such document has been issued to Nations or any other licensed mortgage broker
under the Director’s supervision. |

During this conversation Chisick was informed of the purpose of the Department’s
investigation. Chisick was informed that Willis would be presented with a formal Demand for
Production of Records and that this demand required comi:-liance by Nations. The Department’s
Supervising Analyst was assured by Chisick that the books and records requested would be made
available for immediate review in compliance Wlth the demand.

Following this conversation, a second conversation was held with Buff, vice president for
Nations. Again this conversation was placed on speaker phone so that the matter could be heard
by all present. In this conversation, Buff assured the Supervising Analyst that Nations did indeed
hold written approval to maintain its records in Washington. Buff was requested to provide a
copy of this written approval for review. To date, Nations has been unable to produce any such
document, and the Department is confident that no such document has been issued to Nations or

any other licensed mortgage broker under the Director’s supervision.
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J. During the investigation, Willis and Johnston provided the following information
to the Department’s agents:
1. That all loans originated by Nations were solicited, counseled and

oﬁginéted from the location in California.

2. That Riverview Escrow Company, Inc. (“Riverview”), a California escrow
company owned by Chisick, performed all escrow functions for Nations. Riverview does not
now, nor has it ever held a license issued by the Director pursuant to chapter 18.44 RCW, the
Escrow Agent Registration Act.

3. When asked about the trust account Nations is required to maintain for the
protection of consumer funds, Willis was unable to provide any information as to its existence or
whereabouts. He stated that all trust accounting matters were handled in California and that when
funds were received from consumers for payment of third-party services, he would forward those
funds to California with no knowledge of how they were subsequently handled.

4, Willis and Johnston were not aware that the Act required three separate
disclosures to be made to consumers in addition to the federal disclosures, and could not provide
any evidence or assurance that Nations ever made these three disclosures to consumers, Willis
and Johnston were unable to provide an explanation for the. unﬁmely and inaccurate provision of
federally required disclosures in the Salick complaint.

5. Willis and Johnston stated that despite the disclosure to Salick that he
would not pay the brokers fee of $8,805.00, in reality Salick did pay the fee and Nations was
aware that Salick would pay the fee. When Willis and Johnston were asked if they could see how |
the Salicks may have been too confused to make a rational decision about accepting the loan
offered by Naﬁoﬂs, they both agreed that the Salicks would likely have been confused by the |
disclosures and information provided. Willis was asked if this wasn’t “bait and switch.” He

replied to the Department’s agents that in Salick’s case “it would appear that way.”
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6. Willis and Johnston were asked if Nations used any sales, marketing,
solicitation, telemarketing or employee manuals. They replied that Nations did, but since no
records were maintained in the Bellevue office they were unable to provide them for review.
Willis was asked again if there were any manuals on the premises. Willis replied that there were
not. The Department’s Supervising Analyst stated that the Department had legal access pursuant
to RCW 19.146.235, to all places of storage where records might be kept, and that the agents
intended to access those places in search of any manuals before departing. Willis immediately
stood and from a shelf, provided the Department’s agents with the following manuals:

a. Nationscapital Mortgage Corporation Telemarketing Manual
b. Nationscapital Loan Officer Sales Book
C. Nationscapital Mortgage Corporation Loan Officer Scripts Only

7. The Department’s Supervising Analyst asked Willis if the manner in which
Salick’s loan had been solicited and originated was typi(‘:al for Nations. He replied'that the Salick
loan was typical of a loan originated by Nations.

8. The Department’s Supervising Analyst asked Willis why Nations had so
many severe allegations charged against it by consumers. Willis replied that Nations was “very
aggressive,” |

K. The Department’s agents informéd Willis that he would be placed under oath for
testimony by the Director’s agents as is authorized by RCW 19.146.235. Willis requested that he
be allowed to consult with his attorney before being placed under oath. Willis telephoned his
attorney in private and then informed the Department’s agents that it was okay to place him under
oath. Although Willis and his attorneys have since claimed in written documents that Willis was
placed under oath “without prior notice to its counsel” and “without an adequate opportunity for
counsel to be present,” these statements are neither true nor outside of the apthority aumo:ized the

Director or his agents pursuant to RCW 19.146.235.
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Once Willis was placed under oath, the Department’s Supervising Analyst reconfirmed
the information provided in L.J. above.

L. During the June 24, 1997, investigation, pursuant to the authority granted under
chapter 18.44 RCW, the Escrow Agent Registration Act, Willis was served with Subpoena No.
97-082-502 requiring Nations to produce any documents relating to the Department’s
investigation of the unlicensed conduct of business by Riverview. To date, Nations has failed to
comply Wlth this subpoena. | |

M.  On June 25, 1997, Buff contacted the Department’s Supervising Analyst and
informed him that Nations intended to comply with the Riverview Subpoena Ne. 97-082-S02 and
that the Nations reco;'ds requested by the Department pursuant to the Demand for Production of
Records would be made available within a week. The Department’s Supervising Analyst
reminded Buff that Nations had already committed serious violations of the Act and that every
day’s delay further compounded those violations EI.I:ld the penalties associated with those
violations. Buff assured the Supervising Analyst that Nations understood this.

N..  On September 18, 1994, Chisick provided the Department with a Certificate of
Compliance and Authorization to Examine Trust Accounts, for trust account number 300-067-
808, held at First Interstate Bank of WA, N.A. On June 25, 1997, the Department’s Supervising
Analyst contacted the bank, which had been purlchased by another bank. The new bank informed
the Supervising Analyst thﬁt the account had long since been closed and that no other information
concerning the account existed.

O.  On June 26, 1997, the Department leamed that the Department of Licensing’s
Notary Division was conducting a separate investigation of Willis and Nations for falsifying

notary seals on real estate documents.
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Q. On July 2, 1997, Buff left a message with the Department that the Nations records
were currently being gathered and that he would contact the Department as soon as they were
available.

R. On July 9, 1997, Nations’ attorney Douglas Smart (“Smart”) informed the
Department that it would not provide any records requested by Demand until the Department had
provided written assurance that it would not comply with any requests for Nations records made
pursuant to chapter 42.17 RCW. The letter further informed the Department that Nations
intended to comply with Subpoena No. 97-082-S02 in regard to Riverview, however, Chisick as
owner of Riverview did not intend to comply with the Department’s separate subpoena served
upon Riverview. Despite Smart’s written assurances, Nations has failed to comply with Subpoena
No. 97-082-S02.

S. On July 24, 1997, the Department entered a second Demand for Production of
Records and served this upon Nations. This second"demand instructed Nations to make its
records available to the Department no later than August 1, 1997. To date, Nations has not
complied with this demand. | '

T. On August 4, 1997, the Départment_’s Supervising Analyst spoke with Nations’
attorney, Smart. Smart reiterated Nations’ demands that the Department provide written
confirmation that the Department would not cbmply with public records requests made under
chapter 42.17 RCW. The Department’s Supervising Analyst informed Smart that the Department
could not possibly comply with such an agreement to withhold public records lawfully requested,
and that to do so would jeopardize the Department under chapter 42.17 RCW. Smart replied that
no records would be provided under the Demand without the assurance that tl_1e Department
would refrain from making any of Nations® records available to the public pursuant to chapter
42,17 RCW. The Department’s Supervising Analyst informed Smart that the Department had no

choice but to serve Nations with a subpoena.
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U. On August 6, 1997, the Department served Nations with Subpoena No. 97-083-
S03. On that same date, Smart informed the Department by letter that “ . . . Nationscapital
intended to fully comply with your agency’s document requests and subpoenas . . .” To date,
Nations has failed to make any records available to the Department.

V. On August 15, 1997, Nations obtained a Temporary Restraining Order against the
Department prohibiting the Department from providing to any third-parties, any future records
that it may obtain in its investigation. The Order was granted in Nations favor with a hearing on a
Motion for Preliminary Injunction scheduled for September 15, 1997.

W. On August 21,; 1997, the Department notified Nations thaf agents of the
Department would aﬁpear on August 26, 1997, to investigate the records that should now be
available. The Department also notified Nations that it could see no possible reason for delay
since the acquisition of the Temporary Restraining Order against the Department. On August 25,
1997, Nations’ second attorney, Paul Battaglia, infonnéd the Department that the records would
not be made available until a later date.

X. Given the foregoing facts and findings, the Director has reason to believe that
consumers have suffered harm, continue to suffer harm and will suffer future harm from the
business practices of Nations:

1. Nations’ employees have admitted that Nations originates all of its loans
from an unlicensed location in California. The surety bond providing protection to Washington
consumers is identified specifically to the Washington location. The Director is concerned that
Washington consumers may not be afforded the protection of the bond. |

2. The Director has reason to believe that Nations has not maintained a trust
account within Washington for the protection of consumer funds. A trust account is required
pursuant to the Act to safeguard other people’s money held by a mortgage broker. Such failure to

maintain a trust account presents very real and imminent harm to consumers. By Willis’ own
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statements, any trust funds received by the Bellevue office were transferred to the California
office. The Department has been unable to determine to what degree consumer’s funds may have
been transferred outside the State of Washington.

3. Nations is known to direct all of its escrow closings to Riverview, a
California escrow company that is not licensed or bonded to conduct escrow business in
Washington. The escrow company is known to be under the ownership and direction of Chisick,
and Chisick profits directly from this steering of business to this unlicensed company. Although a
separate investigation of Riverview by the Department is being conducted, when Nations directs
its customers to Riverview they create the very real likelihood of past, present and future financial
harm to Washington consumers.

4, Since June 24, 1997, Nations has repeatedly refused the Department access
to its Washington books and records despite the Department’s lawful service of two demands and
a subpoena for such books and records. Despite Nations’ most recent assurances that books and
records will be made available to the Department, the Director has no reason to believe, based on
Nations’ past violations, and alternating assurances and refusals to provide records, that Nations
will ever substantially comply with the Department’s investigative authority. Such investigation
of the books and records by the Deparﬁnent is vital to determine the extent of consumer harm that
may exist or is imminent in the State of Washington. Absent the opportunity to examine these
books and records to determine whether a pattern of unfair or deceptive business practices exist,
the Director must assume that the pattern of consuiner complaints received by the Department is
indicative of Nations’ business pracﬁces. These practices post the risk of substantial injury to the
public. Further, the Director has reason to believe that Nations has intentionally withheld access
to its books and records to prohibit the Department from ascertaining the degree to which

consumers may have suffered harm.
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Y. An investigation by the Department into the business practices of Nations began

on June 24, 1997, and continues to date.

II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

A.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.200, a person may not engage in the business of a
mortgage broker, except as an employee of a person licensed or exempt from licensing, without
first obtaining and maintaining a license under this chapter.

Pursuant to RCW 19.146.265, a licensed mortgage broker may apply to the Director for
authority to. establish one or more branch offices under the same or different name as the maiﬁ
office upon the payment of a fee as prescribed by the Director by rule. - The Director shall issue a
duplicate license for each of the branch offices showing the location of the main office and the
particular branch. Each duplicate license shall be prominently displayed in the office for which it
is issued. [Each branch office shall be required to have a branch manager who meets the
experience and educational - requirements for branch inanagers as established by rule of the
Director. Respondents are in violation of these sections when they hold themselves out as
mortgage brokers from offices other than that licensed by the Director. Such practice presents
imminent harm to consumers in that Respondents’ practices are unregulated and effectively
unknown by the Department until consumer harm transpires as in the Salick loan.

B. Pursuant to RCW 19.146.205(3)@) and WAC 208-660-080(3), each applicant for
a mortgage broker’s license shall file and maintain a surety bond, in an amount of not greater than
sixty thousand dollars nor less than twenty thousand dollars which the Director deems adequate to
protect the publié interest, executed by the applicant as obligor and by a surety company
authorized to do a surety business in this state as surety. Based upon the monthly average number
of loan originators, the required surety bond amount for applicants with more than 15 loan
originators is $60,000.

Respondents are in apparent violation of these sections for two reasons:
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